
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for emergency 
limited proceedings on was t ewat e r 
service in Pasco County by MAD 
HATTER UTILITY , INC. 

DOCKET NO . 911206-SU 

ORDER NO. 25711 

ISSUED: 2/1 2!92 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETT'l EASLEY 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

ORDER GBANTING EMERGENCY TEMPOBARX WASTEWATER BATE INCREASE . 
SUBJECT TO REFUND· AND ESTABLISHI NG PROVISIONS FOR 

DEPOSIT AND RELEASE OF ESCROWED FUNDS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Mad Hatter Uti li ty, Inc. (MHU or utility) is a class "B" 
utility located in Lutz, Florida . The utility has three water and 
wastewater systems : Linda Lakes, Foxwood , and Turtle Lakes . 

On October 18 , 1991, MHU met the min imum filing r equirements 
for water and was tewater r ate i ncreases for its systems. We are 
currently processing that r a t e case in Docket No . 910637-WS , and, 
at MHU' s request , we will consider same using our proposed agency 
action (PAA) procedure . By Order No . 25589, issued January 9 , 
1992, we suspended MHU' s requested rates and g ranted MHU an interim 
rate increase, subject to ref und . 

Prior to the MFRs for the rate case being filed, the Flo rida 
Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) revoked MHU's 
operating permit for the Foxwood wastewater trea tment plant . The 
operating p ermit for the Turtle Lakes wastewat e r p l a nt expired, and 
OER advised the utility that the p ermit will not be renewed. 
Consequently , MHU ne gotiated t o interconnect its l i nes with Pasco 
County ' s regio nal wastewater system . Pasco county recei ved, 
treated, and disposed of mcst of the wast ewat e r from the Foxwood 
and Turtle Lakes treatment plants in September, october, and 

'' 1 - 25 .- - 312 I"~' ... ::, r ~ , .., :;,. 



ORDER NO. 25711 
DOCKET NO. 911206- SU 
PAGE 2 

November of 1991. However, on December 4, 1991 , the County cut off 
its service to MHU because MHU was unable to pay. MHU subsequently 
resumed treating 100\ of its wa s tewater a t the Foxwood and Turtle 
Lakes plants without permits . 

I n its request for interim rates i n Docket No . 910637- WS , MHU 
s ought recovery of costs associated with its interconnection with 
Pasco County. We d e nied recovery of those costs in i nterim rates 
in Order No. 25589 because we i nterpret Section 367.082 , Florida 
Statutes , to require that we calculate i nterim rates based on 
h ist orical data only . The interconnect costs occurred outside the 
interim test year . 

I 

On December 16, 1991, MHU filed the instant pe t i tion for an 
emergency limited proceeding whereby i t seeks to recover the c osts 
d isallowed under our i nterim rate Order . In its p e tition, MHU 
stat es tha t it i s requesting emergency temporary rates because it 
cannot presently afford to pa y Pasco County for the purchased 
wastewater treatment . Given the pote ntial environmental problems I 
d r ising from its continued operation of its di s posal facilities, 
MHU states that i t should send raw was t ewat e r from both Foxwood and 
Turtle Lakes t o the County for treatment and d isposal. MHU asks 
tha t we base our decisio n for this emergency reques t on the 
information cont ained i n the MFRs filed i n its concurrent rate 
case . 

EMERGENCY TEMPOBARX BATE PeTITION 

Given the facts set forth i n the pe titio n and the informat ion 
we ha ve received from the County a nd o ther sources , we believe that 
the situation requires our immediate a c t ion in order to preserve 
the publ ic health, safety, and welfare . Therefore, we thi nk that 
it is appr opriate to gra nt in part the ins tant reques t for 
emergency ra tes. 

We view this request for emergency temporary rates as similat 
to a request for interim r a tes i n the sense that the rates approved 
herein are not final , wil l be s ubject to refund , and will r ece ive 
our final considera ion in the rate case , Docket No. 910637-WS . We 
have approved similar relief for Commer cial Utilities, a Di vision 
of Grace a nd Co ., in Docket No . 910069-WS , Order No. 25076 , issue d 
September 17 , 1991. 

I 



I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25711 
DOCKET NO. 911206- SU 
PAGE 3 

our calculation of the appropriate revenues for the Foxwood 
and Turtle Lakes systems a re set forth on Schedules Nos. 1-A, pages 
1 and 2, wi th adjustments shown on Schedules Nos. 1-B, pages 1 and 
2 . All of these schedules are attached hereto and by reference are 
incorporated herein. 

MHU has requested wastewater rates designed to generate annual 
revenues of $476, 287 for Foxwood and $216,685 for Turtle Lakes. 
These increases exceed those which would be generated under the 
interim rates we approved in Orde r No . 25589 by 105.63\ for Foxwood 
and 103.18\ for Turtle Lakes. 

Both the Foxwood and Turtle Lakes wastewater systems will 
incur increased operating expenses as a result of the 
interconnection with Pasco County. MHU has also proposed 
adjustments to reflect offsetting savings in chemical and s ludge 
hauling costs resulting from the divers i o n of all of its wastewater 
from Turtle Lakes and 80\ of its wastewater from Foxwood to Pasco 
County. Pasco County charges $4.12 per 1,000 gallons of wastewater 
flow. The utility does not seek to recover the capital costs for 
interconnection i n the instant petition. We will thoroughly 
examine such costs and offsetting retirements in the rate case . 

In addition to the suggested reductions to c hemical and sludge 
hauling expenses, we believe that purchased power and labor 
expenses should also be reduced. Discontinued use of the Turtle 
Lakes treatment plant s hould eliminate purchased power costs for 
that plant and also reduce labor costs. Since 80\ of Foxwood • s 
wastewater will be treated by the County, purchas ed power expenses 
should be reduced for tha t system as well. 

In reducing purchased power e xpense , we have used the most 
accurate data available 1 MHU invoices for electric service during 
the three months that Pasco County was treating MHU's wastewater . 
To make a reduction to labor expense to the Turtle Lakes system, we 
calculated the difference in hours spent by that syste m's operator . 
We increased the adjusted amounts for regulatory assessment fees 
(RAFs). The net increases /decreases are shown below. 

.., 
49 



,...-
50 

ORDER NO. 25711 
DOCKET NO . 911206-SU 
PAGE 4 

Description 

Treatment Services 

- Chemicals 

- Sludge Removal 

- Purchased Power 

- Salaries & wages 

- Payroll Taxes 

Net Increase 

- Added RAF 

Increased Revenues 

FOXWOOD 

$232,986 

(1 941) 

(2 773) 

(1,750} 

226 , 522 

10,674 

$237,196 

TURTLE TOTAL 
LAKES 

$108,274 $341 260 

(1, 507) (3,448) 

(3,588) (6, 361) 

(6, 791) (8,541) 

{31458) (3,458J 

( 265) ( 265} 

92 665 319,187 

4 366 15,040 

$97/031 $334,227 

In consideration of the foregoing, we hereby grant in part 
MHU ' s request for an emergency limited proceeding . MHU is 
t emporarily authorized to earn annual reve nue requirements of 
$468 , 819 for its Foxwood system and $2 03 , 679 for its Turtle Lakes 
system . This emergency rate increase, just as the i nterim increase 
granted in Order No. 25589, is subject to refund. 

Emergency Rates 

The wastewater rates below are designed to allow t he utility 
the opportunity to generate additional annual operating revenues of 
$237,196 (102.41 \ increase) for Foxwood and $97,031 (90.98\ 
increase} for Turtle Lakes . The emergency rates shown below were 
calculated by applying the percentage increase discussed earlier to 
the interim rates approved in Order No. 25589. 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 25711 
DOCKET NO. 911206-SU 
PAGE 5 

Residentinl Srryic~ 
Meter Size : 
All Motor Sizes (flnt Rate) 

Cenrrnl Seryice 
Minimum Charge 
Meter Size: 
5/8"x3/4" ( 3,000 Minimum) 

1" ( 6,000 Minimum) 
1 1/2" ( 9,000 Minimum) 

2" (12,000 Minimum) 
3" (15,000 Minimum) 
4" (18.000 Minimum) 
6" (21,000 Minimum) 

Excess Charge p r 1,000 C. 

Multi-Residential Service 
Meter Size: 
All Met:er Sizes 
(Flat Rate Per Unit) 

WASIE\JAIER 

Turtle L&kes 

Monthly Rates 

CurrenL 

$ 15 . 03 

$ 11 . 72 
22 . 30 
33 .46 
41 • . 62 
56.04 
67.26 
78 .46 

$ 1 . 56 

$ 10 .02 

Commission 
Approved 

Intrrl(J 

$ 21.03 

$ 16 .40 
31.20 
46 .81 
62.42 
78.40 
9'· . 10 

109.77 

$ 2. 18 

$ 14 .02 

Utility 
Requested 

Limited 
Filing 

$ 1.2.72 

$ 33 .32 
63 . 38 
95 . 13 

126.84 
159.30 
191.20 
233.06 

$ 4.42 

$ 28.48 

Commission 
Approved 
Llml ted 
fillnR 

$ 40.16 

$ 31. 32 
59 .59 
89 . 40 

119 . 21 
149.73 
179 .71 
209 . 64 

$ 4.16 

$ 26 .78 

51 

Remarks: 
( 1) The TurLle Lakes system's curr ent rate structure consists of a flat rate for 

rosidcnLiAl service, a g n ral servic minimum chargo including minimum 
gallonage , and a flat rato per unit for multi-residential service. The 
Commission approved inLorim, Utility's requested limited filing and 
Commission approved limited filing rat s maintain this rate ~tructure. 



,--
52 

ORDER NO. 25711 
DOCKET NO. 911206-SU 
PAGE 6 

B~~1~fD,1al S~~i'a 
Meter Size : 
All Motor Sizes 

Ga llonage Cha t"ge per 1 ,000 c . 
(Maximum 10,000 c ) 

~s:ma:"l :i!.'!~1so~ 
H1nlmum Char ge 
Me t e r Size : 
5/8"x3/4 " 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Ch a r ge pot" 1, 000 c. 

WASTEWATER 

fox wood 

Honthlv Rntrs 

Commiss i on 
Appt"oved 

Current lcs;!.![1:l! 

$ 5. 26 $ 5 . 80 

$ 2.40 $ 2. 64 

$ 5 . 26 $ 5.80 
13. 16 14 . 50 
26 .30 28 . 98 
42.09 46 . 38 
84 .20 92 .79 

131. 56 144 . 98 
263.13 289 . 97 

$ 2 .40 $ 2. 64 

Ut ility Com~~ission 

Requested Approved 
Limited Limited 
Eil1D& Eil1D& 

$ 11 . 92 $ 11. 74 

$ 5 .44 $ 5 . 34 

$ 11 . 92 $ 11 . 74 
29 . 82 29 . 35 
59 . 60 58 . 66 
95 . 38 93 . 88 

190 . 80 187 . 82 
298 . ll 293 .45 
596.25 586. 93 

$ 5 . 44 $ 5.34 

The rates will become effective for service rendere d on or 

after the stamped approval date on the revised tariff sheets. The 

utility shall submit r evised tariff sheets consistent wi h our 

decision herein a nd a proposed notice to its c ustomers s howing t he 

rate increase and explaining the reasons therefor . Since this 

increase is exclusively related to the added cost of purchased 

wastewater treatment, we think it is appropriate to receive 

official notice from Pasco County that treatment of the utility's 
wastewater has been res umed pri or to allowing the emergency rates 

to go i nto effect . Therefore, the rev ised tariff s heets will be 

a ppro ved once the following conditions arc met: our staff 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25711 
DOCKET NO. 911206-SU 
PAGE 7 

de termines that the revised tariff sheets are accurate, and that 
the customer notice is adequate, the utility submits or we r eceive 
an official notice from Pasco county that it has res umed treating 
wastewater from Foxwood and Turtle Lakes, and the utility files 
appropriate documentation for the escrow agreement as set forth in 
the section below. 

ESCROW AGR£EMENT 

We thi nk it necessary to secure MHU's payment of its treatment 
bill to the County . Therefore, MHU shall establish an escrow 
account with a n independent financial institution and shall file 
with the Commission all necessary documentation therefor. 

The utility shall deposit $27, 852 per month (pro rata) in the 
escrow account pending further Order of the Commission in the rate 
case, Docket No. 910637-WS. The utility sha ll deposit the funds in 
the escrow account by the 20th of each month, with the first 
deposit to be made during the first month following implementation 
of the rates approved herein. The utility shall provide a monthly 
report showing its monthly collections and the aggregate balance in 
the escrow account. 

The primary purpose of the escrow account is to secure funds 
for payment of the Pasco County bulk wastewater service bills. 
Accordingly, we shall allow release of the escrowed monies on 
periodic basis for payment of ~iU's bulk wastewater service bills. 
The funds will only be released upon submittal of the appropriate 
invoices and verification of same by our staff. Disposition of 
funds remaining in the escrow acc ount will be provided for in our 
final order in the rate case. 

It is therefore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
petition of Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. , for an emergenc y limited 
proceeding increase in wastewater rates is hereby granted i n part, 
as set forth in the body of this Order, subject to refund. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the utility shall submit revised tariff sheets 
consistent with our decision herein and a proposed notice to its 

~ 
53 



,. 54 

ORDER NO. 25711 
DOCKET NO. 911206-SU 
PAGE 8 

customers showing the rate increase and explaining the reasons 
therefor. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein will become effective 
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the 
revised t ariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets will be appro ved 
once the following conditions are met: our staff determines that 
the revised tariff sheets are accurate and that the customer notice 
is adequa te, the utility submits or we receive an official notice 
from Pasco County that it has resumed treating wastewater from 
Foxwood and Turtle Lakes, and the utility files appropriate 
documentatio n f or the escrow agreement as set forth herein. It is 
further 

ORDERED that Mad Hatter Utility, Inc., shall establish an 
escrow account with an independent financial institution and shall 
file all necessary documentation for the establishment thereof . It 
is further 

I 

ORDERED that Mad Hatter Utility, Inc., shall deposit $27,852 I 
per month (pro rata) in the escrow account pending further Order of 
the Commission in Docket No. 910637 -WS. The utility shall deposit 
said funds in the escrow account by the 20th of each month, with 
the first deposit to be made during the first month following 
implementation of the rates approved herein. It is further 

ORDERED that Mad Hatter Util i ty, Inc ., shall file a monthly 
report showing its monthly collections and the aggrega te ba lance in 
the escrow acc ount . It is f urther 

ORDERED that funds shall be released from the escrow account 
t o pay for the Pasco County bulk wastewater treatment on a periodic 
basis upon submittal of the appropriate invoices and verification 
by the staff of this Commission. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that upon the filing and staff's approval of the 
revised tariff sheets, this docket shall be closed, as final 
disposition of escro wed funds will be considered in Docket No. 
910637-WS. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25711 
DOCKET NO. 911206- SU 
PAGE 9 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 12tn 
day of February 1992 

(SEAL) 

MJF 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4) , Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or j udicial review of Commission orders t hat 
is available under Sections 120. 57 or 120 . 68, Flo rida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and t ime limits t hat apply. This not~ce 
s hould not be construed to mean all requests for a n admi nistrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the r elief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may r e quest: 1) 
reconsideration withi n 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 038(2) , 
Florida Admin istrati ve Code , if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2 ) 
reconsideration wi thi n 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060 , Florida 
Admi nis trative Code, if issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial 
r e vie w by t h e Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in 
the case of a water or wastewater ut ility. A motion for 
reconsideration t;hall be filed with the Director , Division of 
Records and Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-2?..060 , 
Florida Administrative Code . Judicial rev iew of a prel iminary, 
procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if r e vie w 
of the t inal action will not provide a n adequate remedy. Suc h 
review may be requested from the appropriate court , as described 
above , purs ua nt to Rule 9 .100 , Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . 

55., 



r--

MAO HAlTER UTILITY, INC.- 11JR11..E U\KES 
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1990 

SCilEDULE NO 1-A 
DOCKET NO. 911206- SU 
PAGE 1 OF /. 

DESCRIPTION 

1 OPERATING REVE,..,\IES 

OPERAT\NG EXPENSES 

2 OPERATION A.'\'0 MAINTENANCE 

3 DEPRECtATlON 

4 M10RTIZA TION 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCO'.~E 

6 INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAl OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

9RATE BASE 

RATE OF RElURN 

-

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

UTIUTY COMMISSION COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR UTIUTY ADJUSTED COMMISSION APPROVED APPROVED REVENUE 

PER UTIUlY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCA. I OECR. INTERIM TY INCREASE REQUIREMENT 
-

74,\19 s 142,566 $ 216,685 $ (1 10,037)$ 106,648$ 97,031 s 2C3,679 ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------90 98"4 

87,553$ 1~,650 $ 192,203 $ (103,629)S 88,574 s 92,665 S 181,239 

3,160 0 3,160 0 3,160 0 3,160 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10.~9 7:12.7 17:L76 (4,956) 12.320 4,366 16.686 

0 83 83 (32) 51 0 Sl 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------

100,762 s 11 1,960 $ 212,722$ (108,617}$ I~ 105 $ 97,031 s 201 136 ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
(26,643}$ 30,606 $ 3,963$ (1,420}$ 2.5-13 s OS 2.543 

====~~==K• •==:====== ::::::cR:: =======:== ac:======= •~•======a ==~======== 
12,570 s 36,595 s 23,641 s 23,64\ 

::.:===-==::== ===-======= =====-===== =========== 
-211.96% 1083% 1076% 10 7a'll. 

=-========= -------------------- ----------------------=-====-=-= = = == 

-

'tiOO 
>O:O 
C)()tj 
MXM 

.... ~" 
0 z 

-

zo 
0 · 

1\J 
IOU1 
.... -..~ ........ 
""'"' 0 
0\ 

• (I) 

c 

0'1., 
0) 



-

MAD HATTeR liTILITY, INC.- FOXWOOD 
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1990 

SCHEDULE NO 1-A 
DOCKET NO 911206- SU 
PAGE 2 Of 2 

DESCRIPTION 

1 OPERATING RfVEt.'UES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

2 OPERATION ANO MAINTENANCE 

3 DEPR...CCIAT10N 

.: M IORTlZATIQ'II 

S TAXES OTHEq THAN INCOME 

6 INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

9RATEBASE 

RATE Of RETURN 

UTIUlY COMMISSION COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR UTlUTY ADJUSTED COMMISSION APPROVED APPROVED REVENUE 

PER UTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCA. I DECR. INTERIM TY INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

s 183,ns s 292,512$ 476,287 s (244,664)$ 231 ,623$ 237,196 $ 468,819 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------10241,.. 

s 113,660 $ 229,914 s 343,574 s (228,272)$ ll5,302 r 226 S22S 341 ,82~ 

18,631 (3427) 15,20-: (450) 14 7S4 0 14,7S.: 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

38,501 11 455 49,956 (11,010) 38,946 10,67~ 1!9,620 

0 1,378 1 378 (459) 919 0 919 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
s 170,792 s 239,320$ 410,112$ (240,191)$ 169,921 s 237,196$ 407,117 

s 12.983S 53.192S 66,175S (1!,473)$ 61,702 s OS 61 .702 

========== ========== : ========= ==:===~=·= ========== ========== -========== 
s 713.680 s 611 ,033 s 573.481 s ·573,1!81 

-------------------- -------------------- ------------------------------------------
I 82'",.. 10 83'!0. !0 76% 10 76\. 

~========= -------------------- =========== --------------------

-
"COO 
>O::O 
~()~:;) 
~X~ 

.... ~::o 

.... % 
%0 
0• 

IV 
IDU'I 
.... -..1 ........ 
IV ._. 
0 
0\ 
I 

tl) 
c 

Ul 
~ 

..... 



,...58 
ORDER NO. 25711 
DOCKET NO. 911206- SU 
PAGE 12 

MAD JIAITER UTIL ITY, INC.- TURnE LAKES 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERAl'ING STATEMENTS 
DOCKET NO. 911206- SU 

EXPLANATION 

(1) OPERATING REVENUES 

To rcOecllncrease in revenues due to purchase treatment 

(2) OPERATION AND MAJNTENACE EXPENSE 

A. To adJUst for removal of purchased sewage treatment cost 
B. To remove chemicaJ adjustment relating to purchase treatment 
C. To remove sludge hauing adjustment relatlng to purchase treatment 
D. To remove purchased power assoc. with treatment plant. 
E. To remove salaries & wagos assoc. with treatment plant. 
F. To remove benefits assoc. with above adjustment for salaries & wages. 

NET ADJUSTMENT 

(3) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To reflect RAF's associated with revenue 

s 

$ 

$ 

s 

I 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- B 
DOCKET NO. 911206 - SU 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

WATER WASTEWATER 

0 s 97,031 
=========: =======:== 

0 s 

0 

0 s 

108,274 1 
(1,507) 
(3,588) 
(6,191) 
(3,458) 

(265) 

92,665 
=========: ========== 

0 s 4,366 
---------· ------------------ ----------



I 

I 

ORDER NO . 257 11 
DOCKET NO. 911206- SU 
PAGE 13 

MAO HAlTER UTILITY, INC.- FOXWO()I) 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING S1'A'r BMHNTS 
DOCKET NO. 911206- SU 

EXPLANATION 

{ 1) OPERATING REVENUES 

A. To reflect increase in revenuo duo to purc.h 11 trootmont. 

(2) OPERATION AND MAJNTENAC ·xpt N~ f 

A. To reflect provision lor purchosod tr ttlm nt cost. 
B. Adjustment to chernlcaJ relating 10 purcll \ troalmcnl. 
C. To remove sludgo hauling adjustm tll u ltt ng to purchase treatment. 
D. To remove purchased power o~oc Wllh It otmont plant. 

NET ADJUSTMENT 

(3) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOM 

To reflect RAF's associated wtth rov rlll 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- B 
DOCKET NO. 91 1206- SU 
PAGE 2 OF ~ 

59 

WATER WASTEWATER 

0 s 237,196 
========== =========== 

s 0 s 232,986 
0 (1,941) 

(2,773) 
(1 ,750) 

s 0 s 226,522 
========== ==========: 

s 0 $ 10,674 
========== ==========: 


	Order Box 9-553
	Order Box 9-554
	Order Box 9-555
	Order Box 9-556
	Order Box 9-557
	Order Box 9-558
	Order Box 9-559
	Order Box 9-560
	Order Box 9-561
	Order Box 9-562
	Order Box 9-563
	Order Box 9-564
	Order Box 9-565



